

No. 23-1038

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WAGES AND WHITE LION INVESTMENTS, L.L.C., DBA  
TRITON DISTRIBUTION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF R.J. REYNOLDS VAPOR  
COMPANY, *ET AL.* AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

CHARLES R.A. MORSE  
JONES DAY  
250 Vesey Street  
New York, NY 10281

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Counsel of Record*  
DONALD F. MCGAHN II  
CHRISTIAN G. VERGONIS  
RYAN J. WATSON  
ANDREW J.M. BENTZ  
CHARLES E.T. ROBERTS  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. FDA’S MISHANDLING OF RESPONDENTS’ APPLICATIONS WAS THE CULMINATION OF YEARS OF AGENCY MISSTEPS. ....	2
A. FDA could not settle on a timetable for premarket applications.....	3
B. FDA’s requirements for the authorization process silently evolved until well <i>after</i> the application deadline.....	7
II. MENTHOL E-CIGARETTES PRESENT DISTINCT PUBLIC-HEALTH ISSUES FROM THE OTHER-FLAVORED PRODUCTS AT ISSUE HERE. ....	21
A. Congress, FDA, and public-health experts treat menthol differently than other e-cigarette flavors. ....	22
B. FDA’s “switcheroo” on menthol was more egregious. ....	27
C. Even if the Court upholds the denials at issue here, it should make clear that menthol-flavored products, which are not at issue, are different.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. FDA</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 461 (D. Md. 2019) .....	5
<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. FDA</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 479 (D. Md. 2019) .....	5
<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. FDA</i> , No. 8:18-cv-883 (D. Md. Apr. 15, 2022) .....	7
<i>Bidi Vapor LLC v. FDA</i> , 47 F.4th 1191 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	16
<i>Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 963 F. 3d 436 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	3
<i>CBS Corp. v. FCC</i> , 663 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	31
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	21
<i>Juul Labs, Inc. v. FDA</i> , No. 22-1123 (D.C. Cir. June 23, 2022).....	19
<i>Logic Tech. Dev. LLC v. FDA</i> , 84 F.4th 537 (3d Cir. 2023) .....	16, 22, 27-29, 30, 33
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991) .....	21

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 31

*R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA*,  
65 F.4th 182 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 1, 17, 19, 22, 29,  
30, 32-34

*R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA*,  
No. 23-60128 (5th Cir. Mar. 29, 2023)..... 1

*R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA*,  
No. 23-60545 (5th Cir. Feb. 2, 2024) ..... 1, 30

*Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. FDA*,  
16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 4

**STATUTES**

Family Smoking Prevention and  
Tobacco Control Act,  
P.L. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776  
(June 22, 2009) ..... 2

Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA)  
FDCA § 901, 21 U.S.C. § 387a ..... 3  
FDCA § 907, 21 U.S.C. § 387g ..... 22, 23  
FDCA § 910, 21 U.S.C. § 387j ..... 3, 6, 17

**REGULATORY MATERIALS**

*Deeming Tobacco Products To Be Subject to  
the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act*,  
81 Fed. Reg. 28,973 (May 10, 2016)..... 3, 4

FDA, <i>Enforcement Priorities for Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems: Guidance for Industry, 85 Fed. Reg. 23,973 (Apr. 30, 2020)</i> .....	5, 11, 24
FDA, <i>Extension of Certain Tobacco Product Compliance Deadlines Related to the Final Deeming Rule: Guidance for Industry (Revised) (Aug. 10, 2017)</i> .....	4
FDA, <i>Extension of Certain Tobacco Product Compliance Deadlines Related to the Final Deeming Rule: Withdrawal of Guidance, 85 Fed. Reg. 23,968 (Apr. 30, 2020)</i> .....	5, 6
FDA, “Marketing Denial Orders,” <i>Tobacco Products Marketing Orders</i> .....	19
FDA, Memo., <i>Development of the Approach to Evaluating Menthol-Flavored ENDS PMTAs (Oct. 25, 2022)</i> .....	25
FDA, NJOY ACE Decision Summary (June 21, 2024) .....	26
FDA, <i>Premarket Tobacco Product Marketing Granted Orders</i> .....	7
FDA, <i>Three-Month Extension of Certain Tobacco Product Compliance Deadlines Related to the Final Deeming Rule: Guidance for Industry (May 15, 2017)</i> .....	5

<i>Menthol in Cigarettes, Tobacco Products,</i> 78 Fed. Reg. 44,484 (July 24, 2013).....	25
<i>Premarket Tobacco Product Applications and Recordkeeping Requirements,</i> 84 Fed. Reg. 50,566 (proposed Sept. 25, 2019).....	9, 10
<i>Premarket Tobacco Product Applications and Recordkeeping Requirements,</i> 86 Fed. Reg. 55,300 (Oct. 5, 2021) .....	15, 17
<i>Priorities for Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems: Guidance for Industry,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 720 (Jan. 7, 2020).....	6
<i>Regulation of Flavors in Tobacco Products,</i> 83 Fed. Reg. 12,294 (Mar. 21, 2018).....	25
<i>Tobacco Product Standard for Menthol in Cigarettes,</i> 87 Fed. Reg. 26,454 (May 4, 2022).....	25, 26
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
155 Cong. Rec. H4318-02 (daily ed. Apr. 1, 2009).....	23
155 Cong. Rec. H6630-01 (daily ed. June 12, 2009).....	23
169 Cong. Rec. S.4340-41 (Sept. 11, 2023).....	20

Jan Birdsey, et al., <i>Tobacco Product Use Among U.S. Middle and High School Students-National Youth Tobacco Survey, 2023</i> , 72 MMWR 1173 (Nov. 2023).....	27
Allison Boughner, <i>FDA Stakeholders Break Their Silence, World Vapers' Alliance</i> (Nov. 15, 2022) .....	31
CDC, <i>More than 2.5 Million Youth Reported E-cigarette Use in 2022</i> (Oct. 6, 2022) .....	27
CDC, <i>Notes from the Field</i> (Sept. 5, 2024).....	27
CDC, <i>Outbreak of Lung Injury Associated with the Use of E-Cigarette, or Vaping, Products</i> .....	10
FDA <i>Authorizes Marketing of Four Menthol-Flavored E-cigarette Products After Extensive Scientific Review</i> (June 21, 2024) .....	19
FDA Center for Tobacco Products Director Matt Holman, Food and Drug Law Institute, <i>Tobacco and Nicotine Products Regulation and Policy Conference, Pre-Market Tobacco Applications (PMTAs): Recent Decisions and Surveying the Post-Deadline Landscape</i> (Oct. 27, 2021) .....	18

FDA, <i>FDA Denies Marketing Applications for About 55,000 Flavored E-cigarette Products for Failing to Provide Evidence They Appropriately Protect Public Health</i> (Aug. 26, 2021).....	11
FDA, <i>Update on FDA’s Scientific Review of JUUL Product Applications</i> (June 6, 2024) .....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 111-58 (2009).....	23, 24
Richard Harris, <i>FDA To Banish Flavored E-Cigarettes To Combat Youth Vaping</i> , NPR (Sept. 11, 2019) .....	10
Cami Mondeaux, <i>House Republicans press FDA to expedite approval process for smoke-free tobacco products</i> , Washington Examiner (Mar. 12, 2024) .....	20
Alex Norcia, <i>Memos Show FDA Overruled Science-Office Call to OK Menthol Vapes</i> , Filter Magazine (Dec. 14, 2022).....	17
Angelica Peebles, <i>CDC blames spike in teen tobacco use on vaping, popularity of Juul</i> , CNBC (Feb. 11, 2019) .....	10
Press Release, Committee on Oversight and Accountability Democrats, <i>Subcommittee Hearing Offers Insight into Future of E-Cigarette Regulation</i> (June 23, 2021) .....	11



Lauren Silvis *et al.*, *Operational  
Evaluation of Certain Components of  
FDA’s Tobacco Program*, Reagan-  
Udall Found. (2022) ..... 31

WSJ, *Biden Administration Shelves  
Plan to Ban Menthol Cigarettes* (Apr.  
26, 2024) ..... 25
